

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

No. SC98907

ADAM L. LAYNE, DEFENDANT/APPELLANT

VS.

JAMES WILSON, et al., PLAINTIFFS/RESPONDENTS.

STATE OF MISSOURI, CROSS-CLAIM DEFENDANT/APPELLANT

VS.

CITY OF ST. LOUIS, CROSS-CLAIM PLAINTIFF/RESPONDENTS.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of the City of St. Louis

The Honorable Michael F. Stelzer, Judge

APPELLANT ADAM LAYNE'S BRIEF

STINSON LLP

Charles W. Hatfield, No. 40363

Alixandra S. Cossette, No. 68114

230 W. McCarty Street

Jefferson City, Missouri 65101

573.636.6263

573.636.6231 (fax)

chuck.hatfield@stinson.com

alixandra.cossette@stinson.com

Attorneys for Appellant Layne

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 3

A. Background 3

B. Procedural History 4

C. The Trial Court’s Judgments 6

POINTS RELIED ON 8

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 11

ARGUMENT..... 15

I. First Point Relied On: The trial court erred in granting summary judgment declaring the State Parking Statutes unconstitutional because Plaintiffs lack standing in that the record does not contain facts that would establish any injury to Plaintiffs..... 15

A. Wilson, Lane, and Boyd do not have standing to challenge the constitutionality of the State Parking Statutes. 16

B. Boyd’s status as an alderman does not confer standing. 20

C. The City of St. Louis does not have standing for the purpose of a declaratory judgment action..... 22

II. Second Point Relied On: The trial court erred in granting summary judgment declaring the State Parking Statutes unconstitutional because the State Parking Statutes permissibly fix the powers of a county office and officer in that they establish the Parking Commission (a county office) and prescribe the duties of the Treasurer, acting as the supervisor of parking meters (a county officer). 23

A. Article VI, Section 22 does not prohibit the General Assembly from creating a county office, like the Parking Commission..... 24

B. The Parking Commission is also a county office because it is chaired by a county officer.27

C. The State Parking Statutes do not fix the powers, duties, or compensation of any municipal office in St. Louis City..... 30

D. Even if there are duties imposed on the municipal offices, the General Assembly may direct municipal officers to perform county functions.31

III. Third Point Relied On: The trial court erred in declaring the entirety of the State Parking Statutes unconstitutional rather than severing the provisions arguably applying to municipal officials because Plaintiffs did not carry their burden that the Statutes should not have been severed in that the portions of the Statutes governing the operation of the Parking Commission and the Treasurer’s involvement are not incomplete and incapable of being executed in accordance with the legislative intent without the municipal officials on the Parking Commission. 34

IV. Point Relied On Four: The trial court erred in declaring the entirety of the State Parking Statutes unconstitutional rather than severing the Parking Commission from the Statutes because Plaintiffs did not carry their burden that the Statutes should not have been severed in that the Statutes governing the revenues and budget of the parking system in St. Louis City are not incomplete and incapable of being executed in accordance with the legislative intent without having a Parking Commission at all..... 39

CONCLUSION..... 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Akin v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 934 S.W.2d 295 (Mo. banc 1996)	12
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015)	14
<i>Bd. of Managers of Parkway Towers Condo. Ass'n v. Carcopa</i> , 403 S.W. 3d 509 (Mo. banc 2013).....	24
<i>Blaskey v. Smith & Entzeroth, Inc.</i> , 821 S.W. 2d 822 (Mo. banc 1991).....	24
<i>City of De Soto and James Acres v. Parson</i> , No. SC98991 (July 22, 2021).....	23
<i>City of Slater v. State</i> , 494 S.W.3d 580 (Mo. App. 2016).....	15, 19
<i>City of Springfield v. Goff</i> , 918 S.W.2d 786 (Mo. App. 1996).....	15, 19, 42
<i>Dodson v. Ferrara</i> , 491 S.W.3d 542 (Mo. banc 2016).....	34, 39
<i>Doyle v. Tidball</i> , 2021 WL 3119116 (Mo. banc July 22, 2021)	1
<i>E. Laborers Dist. Council v. St. Louis Cty.</i> , 781 S.W.2d 43 (Mo. banc 1989)	17
<i>Hill v. Boyer</i> , 480 S.W.3d 311 (Mo. banc 2016).	8
<i>ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp.</i> , 854 S.W.2d 371 (Mo. banc 1993).....	11
<i>Lang v. Goldsworthy</i> , 470 S.W 748 (Mo. banc 2015)	23
<i>Lee's Summit License, LLC v. Office of Administration</i> , 486 S.W.3d 409 (Mo. App. 2016).....	18
<i>Legends Bank v. State</i> , 361 S.W.3d 383 (Mo. banc 2012)	23, 34
<i>Manzara v. State</i> , 343 S.W.3d 656 (Mo. banc 2011).	17
<i>Mid-Am. Georgian Gardens, Inc. v. Mo. Health Facilities Review Comm.</i> , 908 S.W.2d 715 (Mo. App. 1995).....	17, 19
<i>Mo. State Med. Ass'n v. State</i> , 256 S.W.3d 85 (Mo. banc 2008).....	11, 15
<i>Petition of City of St. Louis</i> , 266 S.W.2d 753 (Mo. 1954)	41
<i>Schweich v. Nixon</i> , 408 S.W.3d 769 (Mo. banc 2013).....	11
<i>Sommer v. City of St. Louis</i> , 631 S.W.2d 676 (Mo. App. 1982).	20
<i>Spradlin v. City of Fulton</i> , 924 S.W.2d 259 (Mo. banc 1996)	25, 26

St. Louis City v. Doss, 807 S.W.2d 61 (Mo banc. 1991) 28, 29

State v. Vaughny, 366 S.W. 3d 513 (Mo. banc 2012) 23

State ex inf. McKittrick v. Dwyer, 124 S.W.2d 1173 (Mo. banc 1938)19

State ex rel. Burke v. Cervantes, 423 S.W.2d 791 (Mo. 1968)..... 33

State ex rel. Dwyer v. Nolte, 172 S.W.2d 854 (Mo. 1943)19

State ex rel. Enright v. Connett, 475 S.W.2d 78 (Mo. banc 1972)35, 36

State ex rel. Kansas City v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n, 524 S.W.2d 855 (Mo. banc 1975)
.....41

State ex rel. McClellan v. Godfrey, 519 S.W.2d 4 (Mo. banc 1975)24, 32, 33

State ex rel. Neville v. Grate, 443 S.W.3d 668 (Mo. banc 1996) 25

State ex rel. Nixon v. Am. Tobacco Co., 34 S.W.3d 122 (Mo. banc. 2000).....16

State ex rel. Nothum v. Walsh, 380 S.W. 3d 557 (Mo. banc. 2012).....23

State ex rel. Sprague v. City of St. Joseph, 549 S.W.2d 873 (Mo. banc 1977).23, 32

Walsh v. Sw. Bell Tel. Co., 52 S.W. 2d 839 (Mo. 1932) 15

Weber v. St. Louis Cty., 342 S.W.3d 318 (Mo. banc 2011) 15

Wilson v. City of St. Louis, 600 S.W.3d 763 (Mo. banc 2020) 1, 5

Wright- Jones v. Nasheed, 368 S.W.3d 157 (Mo. banc 2012) 25

Statutes

§ 1.140, RSMo 12, 35, 39

§ 1.080, RSMo 28

§ 54.010, RSMo 26

§ 54.102, RSMo 29

§ 55.010, RSMo 26

§ 59.010, RSMo 26

§ 82.515, RSMo..... 38

§ 82.516, RSMo..... 38

§ 82.485, RSMo.....*passim*

§ 82.487, RSMo*passim*

§ 82.520, RSMo19

Other Authorities

House Bill No. 1716, Gen. Assem., 2nd Reg. Sess. (1990) 43
St. Louis City Code 17.62.010 21
St. Louis City Code 17.62.015 21
STREETS, TRAFFIC AND REFUSE COMMITTEE, <https://www.stlouis-mo.gov/government/departments/aldermen/committees/committee.cfm?committeeDetail=true&ComId=2>..... 21

Constitutional Provisions

Mo. Const. art. III, § 3 1
Mo. Const. art. VI, § 22..... *passim*
Mo. Const. art. VI, § 31 *passim*

Rules

Rule 84.14..... 15
